506224768 08/27/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6271511

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KUMAR VADAPARTY	08/20/2020
VISHAL AGRAWAL	06/17/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MORGAN STANLEY SERVICES GROUP INC.	
Street Address:	1585 BROADWAY	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16876397

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (412)355-6501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4123556342

**Email:** piuspatents@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L GATES LLP - MARK G. KNEDEISEN

Address Line 1: 210 SIXTH AVENUE K&L GATES CENTER

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-2613

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	190295
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK G. KNEDEISEN
SIGNATURE:	/Mark G. Knedeisen/
DATE SIGNED:	08/27/2020

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=8-27-2020-Assignment-#page1.tif

source=8-27-2020-Assignment-#page2.tif

source=8-27-2020-Assignment-#page3.tif

source=8-27-2020-Assignment-#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 053618 FRAME: 0802

506224768

## ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

### WHEREAS:

Kumar Vadaparty, a resident of Belle Mead, New Jersey (US);

Vishal Agrawal, a resident of Montville, New Jersey (US),

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) have made an invention or discovery entitled:

#### METADATA-DRIVEN RULES PROCESSING ENGINE FOR ORDER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on	even date herewith,	or
	for which applications for Letters Patent of the United States have been filed onial No	May 18, 2020	_ under
WE	TEREAS:		

Morgan Stanley Services Group Inc., a Delaware corporation having an office at 1585 Broadway, New York, NY 10036 United States (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention or discovery, and in, to and under said United States application, and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be granted thereon in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by ASSIGNEE.

#### NOW, THEREFORE:

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer to and confirm in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention or discovery in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries; and to said United States applications and any and all other applications on said invention or discovery in whatsoever countries, including any continuations, divisions, substitutes or renewals; and to all Letters Patent, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention or discovery or upon said applications or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention or discovery, said applications and said Letters Patent,

WE, SAID ASSIGNORS, hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Commissioner for Patents of the United States of America, any other United States Official, and/or any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue or transfer all such Letters Patent for said invention or discovery to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

WE, SAID ASSIGNORS, hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred, set over and confirmed, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE, SAID ASSIGNORS, hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for Letters Patent in any or all countries on said invention or discovery in our names or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, and may claim the benefits of the International Convention or otherwise claim priority rights;

AND WE, SAID ASSIGNORS, hereby further covenant that we will, at any time when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns: communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal

representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to us respecting said invention or discovery or the history thereof, including without limitation the furnishing of any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said invention or discovery; execute and deliver to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said invention or discovery, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns; if reissues, re-examinations, or other like proceedings involving the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, we will sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation, re-examination and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues, re-examinations and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications; and generally do everything possible, including testifying in any legal proceedings, signing all lawful papers and making all rightful oaths, to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, said ASSIGNORS, have hereunto affixed our signatures on the date and year opposite our respective signatures.

Kumar Vadaparty Signature: Kumar Vadaparty	Date:	<del>(20</del> /2020
Witnesses:		/:1 .= \/ <i>1</i>
1st Witness Name: VIVAMA VARA	1st Witness Signature:	ZWYZYZY
2nd Witness Name:	2nd Witness Signature:	
Vishal Agrawal		
Signature: Vishal Agrawal	Date:	monthsprangers union (sponsemation,
Witnesses:		
1st Witness Name:	1st Witness Signature:	
2nd Witness Name:	2nd Witness Signature:	-

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:	er (e. 1945) Geografia
Kumar Vadaparty, a resident of Belle Mead, New Jersey (US);	
Vishal Agrawal, a resident of Montville, New Jersey (US),	eri Line a stranskali
(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) have made an invention or discovery entitled:	
METADATA-DRIVEN RULES PROCESSING ENGINE FOR ORDER MAN  ☐ for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on e	
	<u>May 18, 2020</u> unde
AR & STYLEFT CLASS.	

Morgan Stanley Services Group Inc., a Delaware corporation having an office at 1585 Broadway, New York, NY 10036 United States (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention or discovery, and in, to and under said United States application, and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be granted thereon in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by ASSIGNEE.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer to and confirm in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention or discovery in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries; and to said United States applications and any and all other applications on said invention or discovery in whatsoever countries, including any continuations, divisions, substitutes or renewals; and to all Letters Patent, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention or discovery or upon said applications or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention or discovery, said applications and said Letters Patent.

WE, SAID ASSIGNORS, hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Commissioner for Patents of the United States of America, any other United States Official, and/or any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue or transfer all such Letters Patent for said invention or discovery to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

WE, SAID ASSIGNORS, hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred, set over and confirmed, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE, SAID ASSIGNORS, hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for Letters Patent in any or all countries on said invention or discovery in our names or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, and may claim the benefits of the International Convention or otherwise claim priority rights;

AND WE, SAID ASSIGNORS, hereby further covenant that we will, at any time when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns: communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal

representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to us respecting said invention or discovery or the history thereof, including without limitation the furnishing of any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said invention or discovery; execute and deliver to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said invention or discovery, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns; if reissues, re-examinations, or other like proceedings involving the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, we will sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation, re-examination and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues, re-examinations and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications; and generally do everything possible, including testifying in any legal proceedings, signing all lowful papers and making all rightful eaths, to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, said ASSIGNORS, have hereunto affixed our signatures on the date and year opposite our respective signatures.

grand and the first of the second of the sec

Kumar Vadaparty		
Signature:	Date:	
Kumar Vadaparty	***************************************	
Witnesses:  Ist Witness Name:  2nd Witness Name:	1st Witness Signatur	
Vishal Agrawal Signature: Vishal Spawal	nate:	17/20
Witnesses:  1st Witness Name: VARSHA AGF	ZAWAL 1st Witness Signatur	" Wavel-
2nd Witness Name: PARTH AGRAWA	لـ 2nd Witness Signati	ne:

RECORDED: 08/27/2020